of the Placing Shares successfully placed. The placing commission was determined after

arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent with reference to the

market rate.

6

General Mandate

The maximum of 64,369,112 Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate.

Accordingly, the issue of the Placing Shares will not be subject to the approval of the

Shareholders. The 64,369,112 Placing Shares to be allotted and issued will fully utilise the

General Mandate. Up to the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under the

General Mandate.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the following sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

as at the date of this announcement and upon completion of the Placing, assuming that all the

Placing Shares have been successfully placed and there is no other change in the share capital

of the Company.

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders
Lin Caihuo (Note) 91,239,473 28.30% 91,239,473 23.59%

Public
Placees – – 64,369,112 16.64%

Other public Shareholders 231,216,091 71.70% 231,206,091 59.77%

Total 322,455,564 100% 386,814,676 100%

Note: Mr. Lin Caihuo is the executive Director and chairman of the Board.

7

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in trading and manufacturing of speaker units and provision

of consultancy services in connection with research and development of headphones and

speaker products.

The maximum gross proceeds and net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately

HK$62,438,038 and HK$61,338,038 respectively. The net placing price will be approximately

HK$0.95 per Share. The net proceeds from the Placing are intended to be used for general

working capital of the Group.